
Lancashire County Council

Pension Fund Committee

Thursday, 15th September, 2016 at 10.45 am in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of 
Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 June 2016  (Pages 1 - 10)
To be confirmed, and signed by the Chair.

4. Lancashire Local Pension Board - Annual Report 
2015/16  

(Pages 11 - 16)

5. Exclusion of Press and Public  
The Committee is asked to consider whether, under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, it 
considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972, as indicated against the 
heading to the item.

Part II (Not open to Press and Public)

6. Fund Performance Report  (Pages 17 - 22)

7. Investment Panel Report  (Pages 23 - 36)

8. Local Pensions Partnership Update  (Pages 37 - 50)



Part I (Open to Press and Public)

9. Update on Work being undertaken on Governance 
and Risk  

(Pages 51 - 56)

10. Annual Report and Statement of Accounts of 
Lancashire County Pension Fund for the year ended 
31 March 2016.  

(Pages 57 - 172)

11. Statement of Investment Principles  (Pages 173 - 190)

12. Responsible Investment  (Pages 191 - 214)

13. Feedback from Committee Members on External 
Pension Fund Training Events and Conferences  

(Pages 215 - 216)

14. Report of Decisions taken under the Urgent 
Business Procedure  

(Pages 217 - 218)

15. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be given 
advance warning of any Member’s intention to raise a 
matter under this heading.

16. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 
Friday 2 December 2016 at 10am in Cabinet Room 'C' - 
The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services 

County Hall
Preston



Lancashire County Council

Pension Fund Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 10th June, 2016 at 10.00 am in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Kevin Ellard (Chair)

County Councillors

M Barron
D Borrow
B Dawson
G Dowding
M Otter
M Parkinson

C Pritchard
A Schofield
K Sedgewick
D Westley
D Whipp

Co-opted members

Paul Crewe, (Trade Union Representative)
Alastair Milloy, (HE/FE sector Representative)
Councillor Peter Rankin, (Lancashire Leaders' Group 
Representative)
Councillor Edward Pope, (Lancashire Leaders' Group 
Representative)
Councillor Mark Smith, (Blackpool Council 
Representative)
Councillor Ron Whittle, (Blackburn with Darwen 
Borough Council Representative)

                  Independent Advisors

                       Aoifinn Devitt
                       Eric Lambert

County Councillor Bernard Dawson replaced County Councillor Jackie Oakes at 
this meeting.

The Chair welcomed William Bourne, Chair of the Lancashire Local Pension 
Board, to the meeting and thanked him for his earlier presentation to the 
Committee on the work of the Local Pension Board.

1.  Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor John Fillis who had 
been due to substitute for County Councillor Lorraine Beavers.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2.  Constitution: Chair, Deputy Chair, Membership and Terms of 
Reference of the Pension Fund Committee

The Committee considered a report setting out the Constitution of the Committee 
for 2016/17 and, in particular, the appointment of Chair, Deputy Chair, the 
membership and the revised Terms of Reference in light of the establishment of 
the Local Pensions Partnership (LPP). 

The Chair welcomed County Councillor Clare Pritchard who had replaced County 
Councillor Janice Hanson as a member of the Committee. It was also reported 
that County Councillor Barrie Yates was no longer a member of the Committee 
and notification from the Conservative Group of a replacement was awaited.

Resolved: - That:

(i) The appointment of County Councillor Kevin Ellard and County Councillor 
Miles Parkinson as Chair and Deputy Chair, respectively, of the Pension 
Fund Committee for the 2016/17 municipal year;

(ii) The membership of the Pension Fund Committee as set out in the report, 
now presented, and as now reported, be noted;

(iii) The revised Terms of Reference of the Pension Fund Committee as set 
out at Appendix 'A', to the report, now presented, be noted.

3.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None declared.

4.  Minutes of the Meetings held on 29 January 2016 and 22 March 2016

Resolved: - That the minutes of the meetings held on 29 January 2016 and 22 
March 2016 be confirmed as a true and accurate record and be signed by the 
Chair.

5.  External Audit - Lancashire County Pension Fund Audit Plan 
2015/16

Karen Murray, Director, Grant Thornton, attended and presented a report setting 
out details of the Lancashire County Pension Fund's Audit Plan for 2015/16.

The Annual Audit Plan, set out at Appendix 'A', included the nature and scope of 
work that the external auditor undertook to discharge its statutory responsibilities. 
The plan included, in broad terms, the programme of work required to give a 
financial opinion on whether the financial statements:

- Gave a true and fair view of the financial position of the Pension Fund as 
at 31 March 2016 and of its expenditure and income for the year ended;

- Had been prepared in accordance with proper accounting practice. 

Page 2



It was reported that the total fee for the audit work undertaken was £35,906.

The Audit Plan had been considered by the Audit and Governance Committee on 
9 May 2016.

Resolved: - That:

(i) The External Audit Plan for the Lancashire County Pension Fund 2015/16, 
and the associated fees, be noted;

(ii) Karen Murray be thanked for her attendance.

6.  Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved: - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that there would 
be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the appropriate 
paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972, 
indicated against the heading to the item. It was considered that in all the 
circumstances the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information.

7.  Local Pensions Partnership Limited - Progress report

(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information).

The Committee considered a report setting out progress on the Local Pensions 
Partnership, which had gone live on 8 April 2016. The report made specific 
reference to the following:

- Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) approval;
- Asset transition;
- Wider pooling;
- Treasury management

It was noted that, with regards to wider pooling, the deadline for submission of a 
detailed submission to the Department for Communities and Local Government 
(DCLG) was 15 July and that discussions with other potential partners continued.

Resolved: - That:

(i) The report, now presented, be noted;
(ii) The submission to the DCLG due by 15 July 2016 be circulated to 

members of the Committee at the earliest opportunity;
(iii) A briefing session on the implications of the pooling process be held in due 

course.

Page 3



8.  Fund Performance Report

(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information).

The Committee considered a presentation and report on the performance of the 
Fund as at 31 March 2016. A commentary from individual portfolio managers to 
highlight particular issues, areas of concern and key risks was included.

Particular reference was made to the following areas:

 The economic backdrop;
 The total fund return at 31 March 2016;
 12 months performance to 31 March 2016 in respect of equities, real 

estate, credit, infrastructure, private equity;
 Funding ratio since 31 March 2013;
 Fund allocations;
 Contributions net of benefits and investment income.

Resolved: - That the report, now presented, be noted.

9.  Investment Panel Report

(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information).

The Committee received a report from the Investment Panel setting out the work 
of the Panel since the last meeting of the Committee. Whilst the Panel had not 
met, it had conducted business via e-mail or telephone conference. The 
Committee's attention was specifically drawn to the following key areas 
considered by the Panel:

 The Investment and Market Context in which the Fund was operating; 
 Performance Report;
 Transactions approved or those it was agreed not to proceed with;
 New ways of operating fol
[...]
tension to the deficit recovery period.

The report set out a broad timetable for the valuation process which included 
further meetings and sessions with employers.

Resolved: - That:

(i) The results of consultation with employers on the valuation framework, as 
set out in the report, now presented, be noted;

(ii) The process proposed for managing the valuation process and engaging 
with employers throughout the process, as set out in the report, now 
presented, be noted;

(iii) Existing, and any future, Multi-Academy Trusts with more than one school 
within the Fund, be offered a common contribution rate;

(iv) The Fund's current policy in relation to not allowing reductions in 
contribution rates for employers who continue to have a deficit within the 
Fund, be continued.

18.  Responsible Investment

The Committee considered a report setting out the quarterly update on 
Responsible Investment matters.

The issue of disinvestment in, for example, the tobacco industry, was discussed 
and it was noted that this could be considered as part of the review of the 
Investment Strategy and Principles of Investment which would take place towards 
the end of the year.

Resolved: - That the report, now presented, be noted.

19.  Feedback on Attendance at Training and Conferences

The Committee considered a report setting out details of attendance by 
Committee Members at recent conferences, events and external training 
sessions.

Page 8



The Chair gave a brief summary of issues which had been topical at recent 
conferences he had attended. These were as follows:

- Government reforms such as pooling and the potential for Government 
intervention;

- Valuation;
- Impact of academies and the suggestion for a single pension scheme for 

academies;
- Environmental, Social and Corporate Governance (ESG);
- Considerable interest had been expressed in the Local Pensions 

Partnership.

Resolved: - That the report and feedback, now presented, be noted.

20.  Urgent Business

There was no urgent business to be considered.

21.  Date of Next Meeting

The Committee noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 
Thursday 15 September 2016 at 10.00am in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of 
Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 9



Page 10



Pension Fund Committee
Meeting to be held on 15 September 2016

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Lancashire Local Pension Board - Annual Report 2015/16
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Dave Gorman, (01772) 534261, Legal and Democratic Services 
dave.gorman@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The Terms of Reference for the Lancashire Local Pension Board includes the 
requirement that the Pension Board "shall on an annual basis produce a report on 
both the nature and effect of its activities for consideration by the Administering 
Authority", i.e. the Pension Fund Committee.

The Chair of the Local Pension Board, Mr William Bourne, will attend the meeting to 
present the report.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to consider and comment on the Lancashire Local Pension 
Board's annual report for 2015/16 as set out at Appendix 'A'.

Background and Advice 

The Lancashire Local Pension Board was established in December 2014 and, 
following the process for appointing Board Members by 1 April 2015, the Board met 
formally for the first time on 8 July 2015.

The Terms of Reference for the Board includes the requirement that the Board "shall 
on an annual basis produce a report on both the nature and effect of its activities for 
consideration by the Administering Authority". There is a requirement that the 
contents of the annual report should be subject, in the first instance, to consideration 
and agreement at a meeting of the Board, and should, in any event, include the 
following:

a) Details of the attendance of members of the Board at meetings;
b) Details of the training and development activities provided for members of 

the board and attendance at such activities;

Page 11

Agenda Item 4

mailto:dave.gorman@lancashire.gov.uk


c) Details of any recommendations made by the Board to the Scheme 
Manager and the Scheme Manager's response to those 
recommendations;

d)        Details of the costs incurred in the operation of the Board
 
The Board approved its annual report for 2015/16 at its meeting on 5 July 2016 for 
consideration by the Pension Fund Committee and a copy is set out at Appendix 'A'. 
The Chair of the Local Pension Board, Mr William Bourne, will attend the meeting to 
present the report. The report has also been published on the Lancashire County 
Pension Fund's website.

Consultations

N/A 

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

There are no significant risks associated with the proposals set out in this report.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

Report to the Lancashire 
Local Pension Board - 
'Local Pension Board - 
Annual Report 2015/16'

5 July 2016 Dave Gorman, (01772) 
534261

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 12



Appendix 'A'

Lancashire Local Pension Board - Annual Report 2015/16

The Lancashire County Pension Fund’s Local Pension Board was set up as a result 
of the 2013 Pensions Act, which obliged all public sector pension schemes to set 
up representative local pension boards by 1 April 2015. The formal remit of all local 
pension boards, including this one, is first to secure compliance with all regulations 
and legislation, and secondly to ensure the effective and efficient governance and 
administration of the scheme. A further factor behind the establishment of local 
pension boards was the perceived need for Members and Employers to have some 
voice within the management of public sector pension schemes.   

I was appointed as Independent Chair follo
[...]
 implementation of RI in line with the approach described in the SIP falls to the 
Local Pensions Partnership (LPP) as the Lancashire County Pension Fund's 
(LCPF's) external provider of pension services.

The report at Appendix 'A' has been prepared by the Responsible Investment Officer 
at LPP Investments Ltd and provides information on how the Fund's commitment to 
long term responsible asset ownership is being fulfilled in practice.

The report describes an initiative by the Financial Report Council to introduce public 
tiering of signatories to the UK Stewardship Code under which it will assess the 

Page 191

Agenda Item 12



quality and completeness of each signatory’s reporting against the Code and make 
public the assessment of sufficiency. Signatories have a limited window of 
opportunity to review their current statement and to update this to achieve Tier 1 
status (fully meeting reporting expectations in relation to stewardship activities). 
Given the limited timeframe for the review exercise required, the Committee is 
requested to authorise the Chair of the Pension Fund Committee, in consultation 
with the Head of Fund, to approve a redrafted statement of compliance with the 
Stewardship Code. Committee members will receive full details and the Fund's 
redrafted statement at the next meeting of the Committee in December 2016.

Consultations

N/A

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

It is a key component of good governance that the Fund is an engaged and 
responsible investor committed to actions which are in the best long term interests 
of fund members and beneficiaries.

Responsible investment practices underpin effective fulfilment of the Administering 
Authority's fiduciary responsibilities.

The promotion of good corporate governance within the companies the Fund is 
invested in reduces the risk of unexpected losses arising as a result of poor over-
sight and lack of independence.

Involvement
[...]
l Divisions);

Report of Decisions taken under the Urgent Business Procedure

Contact for further information:
Dave Gorman, (01772) 534261, Legal and Democratic Services, 
dave.gorman@lancashire.gov.uk 

Executive Summary

This report sets out details of items that have been dealt with by the Director of 
Governance, Finance and Public Services under the procedure for dealing with 
matters of Urgent Business.

In accordance with Standing Order 21(1), copies of the items have been sent to the 
appropriate Group spokespersons.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to note the report.

Background and Advice 

i) Local Government Pension Scheme - Criteria for Pooling of Assets - 
Final Submission to Government

This decision was taken on 14 July 2016.

By 15 July 2016, funds within the Local Government Pension Scheme were required 
to make final submissions which fully addressed the criteria for the pooling of assets, 
with enough information for the proposal to be evaluated by government. Each pool 
was required to make a submission which covered the joint proposals and described 
the proposed governance, structure and implementation plan. 

A submission was prepared by the Local Pensions Partnership Ltd (LPPL) on the 
basis of 3 funds pooling, Lancashire, London Pensions Fund Authority and 
Berkshire. The response detailed how the partnership intended to expand the pool to 
meet the £25bn criteria. The response also provided further details on governance 
and decision making, reduced costs and value for money and an improved capacity 
to invest in infrastructure. 

Page 217

Agenda Item 14

mailto:dave.gorman@lancashire.gov.uk


Following consultation with the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee, the 
Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services approved the submission, on 
behalf of the Pension Fund Committee, as the submission of the Local Pensions 
Partnership to Government.

ii) Provision for Independent Property Valuation Services for the 
Lancashire County Pension Fund

This decision was taken on 12 August 2016.

Each year, there is a requirement for the Lancashire County Pension Fund property 
portfolio to be independently valued for accounting purposes. It was proposed to 
undertake a full OJEU tendering exercise to appoint an independent property valuer, 
to undertake valuations from the financial year 2016/17. 

Following consultation with the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee, the 
Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services:

1. Requested that the County Council's Procurement Service undertakes a full 
OJEU Open Procedure tender for independent property valuation services for 
the Lancashire County Pension Fund;

2. Subject to 1 above, authorised the Head of Fund to approve the appointment of 
the winning bidder.

Consultations

The Chair and Deputy Chair of the Pension Fund Committee were consulted and 
supported the proposed actions set out in i) and ii) above.  

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

No significant risks have been identified.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

N/A

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 218


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 June 2016
	4 Lancashire Local Pension Board - Annual Report 2015/16
	Appendix A

	6 Fund Performance Report
	Appendix A

	7 Investment Panel Report
	Enc. 1 for Investment Panel Report
	Enc. 2 for Investment Panel Report

	8 Local Pensions Partnership Update
	Enc. 1 for Local Pensions Partnership Update

	9 Update on Work being undertaken on Governance and Risk
	Enc. 1 for Update on work being undertaken on governance and risk

	10 Annual Report and Statement of Accounts of Lancashire County Pension Fund for the year ended 31 March 2016.
	Enc. 1 for Annual Report and Statement of Accounts of Lancashire County Pension Fund for the year ended 31 March 2016.

	11 Statement of Investment Principles
	Enc. 1 for Statement of Investment Principles

	12 Responsible Investment
	Appendix A
	Appendix A - Annex 1
	Appendix A - Annex 2

	13 Feedback from Committee Members on External Pension Fund Training Events and Conferences
	14 Report of Decisions taken under the Urgent Business Procedure





Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Pension Fund Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 15th September, 2016 at 10.45 am 
in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Kevin Ellard (Chair)

County Councillors

M Barron
L Beavers
G Dowding
J Oakes
G Gooch
M Otter
M Parkinson

C Pritchard
A Schofield
K Sedgewick
D Watts
D Westley
D Whipp

Co-opted members

Paul Crewe, (Trade Union Representative)
Councillor Peter Rankin, (Lancashire Leaders' Group 
Representative)
Councillor Edward Pope, (Lancashire Leaders' Group 
Representative)
Councillor Ron Whittle, (Blackburn with Darwen 
Borough Council Representative)

                 Independent Advisors

                      Elizabeth Carey
                      Eric Lambert

Announcements

County Councillor David Watts replaced County Councillor David Borrow at this 
meeting.

The Chair welcomed County Councillor Graham Gooch as a new member of the 
Committee replacing County Councillor Barrie Yates. A welcome was also 
extended to William Bourne, Chair of the Lancashire Local Pension Board.

The Chair announced the following awards:

- The Pension Fund had been named as the State Street Top Performing 
Fund in the Local Government Pension Scheme;



2

- The Investment Team had been awarded 'Best Use of Private Debt' by the 
Alternative Investment Institute;

- The Your Pension Service had been re-accredited with the Government's 
Customer Service Excellence Award.

The Committee extended its congratulations to all those involved. 

The Chair informed the Committee that, due to the timescales involved in the 
valuation process, it would be necessary to bring forward the Committee meeting 
scheduled for Friday 31 March 2017. It was proposed that the meeting be 
brought forward to Friday 17 March 2017 at 2pm.

1.  Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mark Smith, Blackpool 
Council, and Alastair Milloy, HE/FE Sector.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None declared.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 June 2016

Resolved: - That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2016 be confirmed 
as a true and accurate record and be signed by the Chair.

4.  Lancashire Local Pension Board - Annual Report 2015/16

The Chair of the Lancashire Local Pension Board, William Bourne, attended and 
presented the first annual report of the Board which covered 2015/16.

Local Pension Boards had been established as a result of the Public Service 
Pensions Act 2013. The remit of each Board was to ensure Funds complied with 
legislation and policies, to ensure effective and efficient governance and 
administration of the scheme and, where possible, to 'add value'. 

It was reported that the Board was required to produce a report on the nature and 
effect of its activities for consideration by the Administering Authority. The report 
included details of the following:

- Attendance of members at Board meetings;
- Training and development activities provided for members of the Board 

and attendance at such activities;
- Any recommendations made by the Board to the Scheme Manager and 

the Scheme Manager's response to those recommendations;
- Costs incurred in the operation of the Board.



3

It was noted that, in effect, the Board performed a scrutiny role and was able to 
provide a different perspective given that its membership included both employer 
and employee representatives.

Resolved: - That:

(i) The report, now presented, be noted;
(ii) That the Chair of the Board be thanked for his attendance and the Board 

be thanked for the work undertaken during 2015/16. 

 
5.  Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved: - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that there would 
be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the appropriate 
paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972, 
indicated against the heading to the item. It was considered that in all the 
circumstances the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information.

6.  Fund Performance Report

(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information).

The Committee considered a presentation and report on the performance of the 
Fund as at 30 June 2016. A commentary from individual portfolio managers to 
highlight particular issues, areas of concern and key risks was included.

Particular reference was made to the following areas:

- The economic backdrop;
- The total fund return at 30 June 2016;
- 12 months performance to 30 June 2016 in respect of equities, real estate, 

credit, infrastructure and private equity;
- Funding ratio since 30 June 2016;
- Fund allocations;
- Contributions net of benefits and investment income.

Resolved: - That the report, now presented, be noted.



4

7.  Investment Panel Report

(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information).

The Committee considered a report from the Investment Panel setting out the 
work of the Panel since the last meeting of the Committee. The Committee's 
attention was specifically drawn to the following key areas:

- The context for the Panel's work including the impact of Brexit; fixed 
income and currencies; the economic backdrop in China; and recent 
developments in oil prices;

- The continuing strong performance of the Fund;
- The future format of Investment Panel meetings.

Resolved: - That:

(i) The report, now presented, be noted;
(ii) The independent advisors, the investment team and all involved in the 

strong performance of the Fund, be thanked.

8.  Local Pensions Partnership Update

(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information).

The Committee considered a report setting out an update on the first quarter of 
activities of the Local Pensions Partnership.

Reference was made to the following areas of activity:

- Quarter 1 highlights;
- Investment and liability management;
- Pensions administration;
- Action Plans;
- Staffing.

Resolved: - That:

(i) The report, now presented, be noted;
(ii) George Graham, Managing Director (Administration) and Chief Finance 

Officer, Local Pensions Partnership, be thanked for his attendance.



5

9.  Update on Work being undertaken on Governance and Risk

The Committee considered a report setting out details of details of the work being 
undertaken by PwC, on behalf of the Fund, to ensure that there is effective risk 
management and governance arrangements in place following the creation of the 
Local Pensions Partnership.

It was reported that workshops with stakeholders were due to start in late 
September and it was intended to report back to the Committee at the next 
meeting on 2 December.

Resolved: - That the report, now presented, be noted.

10.  Annual Report and Statement of Accounts of Lancashire County 
Pension Fund for the year ended 31 March 2016.

The Committee considered the Annual Report and Statement of Accounts of the 
Lancashire County Pension Fund for the year ended 31 March 2016.

The Chair drew the Committee's attention to the forthcoming valuation of the 
Fund which would be a key focus for the Committee over the coming months.

The report would be considered by both the County Council's Audit and 
Governance Committee and the Full Council.

Resolved: - That:

(i) The Lancashire County Pension Fund Annual Report for the year ended 
31 March 2016, as set out at Appendix 'A' to the report, now presented, be 
approved;

(ii) That all those involved in the success of the Fund during the year be 
thanked.

11.  Statement of Investment Principles

The Committee considered a report on an updated Statement of Investment 
Principles.

It was reported that the changes brought about by the creation of the Local 
Pensions Partnership were treated, under regulations, as a material change 
which necessitated an update to the document.

The main changes which had been made were as follows:

- Changes to the Governance Policy Statement approved by the Committee 
on 10 June 2016;

- Changes to the investment management of the Fund;
- The strategic asset allocations as approved by the Investment Panel.



6

It was noted that, once the new Pensions Regulations had been enacted, the 
Statement of Investment Principles would be replaced by an Investment Strategy 
Statement which the Committee would be asked to consider and approve in 
2017.

A query was raised as to why the approach to investing in the Statement of 
Investment Principles did not include active investing which was included under 
the Responsible Investment approach. It was noted that this was an omission 
and would be updated for the new Investment Strategy Statement.

Resolved: - That the updated Statement of Investment Principles, as set out at 
Appendix 'A' to the report, now presented, be approved.

12.  Responsible Investment

The Committee considered a report setting out the quarterly update on 
Responsible Investment matters.

Appendix 'A' to the report set out details on how the Fund's commitment to long 
term responsible asset ownership is being fulfilled in practice.

It was reported that a revised Statement of Compliance with the Stewardship 
Code would be drafted in line with an initiative by the Financial Report Council. 
Due to the timescales, it was proposed to authorise the Chair of the Committee, 
in consultation with the Head of Fund, to approve the revised Statement of 
Compliance which would then be brought to the Committee meeting on 2 
December.

It was suggested that Responsible Investment should be the subject of a monthly 
workshop, preferably prior to the end of year.

Resolved: - That:

(i) The report, now presented, be noted;
(ii) The Chair be authorised, in consultation with the Head of Fund, to approve 

a revised Statement of Compliance with the Stewardship Code;
(iii) That Responsible Investment be the subject of a monthly workshop, 

preferably prior to the end of the year.

13.  Feedback from Committee Members on External Pension Fund 
Training Events and Conferences

The Committee considered a report setting out details of attendance by 
Committee Members at recent conferences, events and external training 
sessions.



7

County Councillor Lorraine Beavers and County Councillor Mike Otter reported 
on their attendance at the LGA's 13th Annual LGPS Trustees Conference which 
had taken place in Manchester on 23 and 24 June. The conference had been 
extremely useful and it would be helpful for all Committee Members to attend in 
the future. Areas covered included:

- Transparency in costs;
- Hidden costs and the FCA enquiry into asset management costs;
- A consensus that Lancashire was much further advanced than other funds 

in terms of its partnership with the London Pensions Fund Authority.

It was suggested that it might be appropriate to invite speakers from the 
conference to attend a future meeting of the Committee or a monthly workshop.

County Councillor Kevin Ellard and Abbi Leech reported on their attendance at 
the LGC's Investment Summit which had taken place in Newport on 8 and 9 
September.

Areas covered included:

- Managing assets and liabilities in new pools;
- Governance;
- A presentation from the Chair of the Scheme Advisory Board;
- As above, a consensus that Lancashire was much further advanced than 

other funds in terms of its partnership with the London Pensions Fund 
Authority.

Councillor Eddie Pope reported on his attendance at a workshop on the work 
undertaken by the Government Actuary Department in respect of Section 13 of 
the Public Service Pensions Act 2013, which had taken place in Durham on 2 
September.

It was noted that, in a dry run of the valuation process, Lancashire had come out 
well at 93% funded.

Resolved: - That the report and feedback, now presented, be noted.

14.  Report of Decisions taken under the Urgent Business Procedure

The Committee considered a report setting out details of items of urgent business 
dealt with since the last meeting of the Committee. These were:

- Local Government Pension Scheme - Criteria for Polling of Assets - Final 
Submission to Government (14 July 2016);

- Provision for Independent Property Valuation Services for the Lancashire 
County Pension Fund (12 August 2016).



8

Both decisions had been taken by the Director of Governance, Finance and 
Public Services following consultation with the Chair and Deputy Chair of the 
Committee.

Resolved: - That the report, now presented, be noted.

15.  Urgent Business

There was no urgent business to be considered.

16.  Date of Next Meeting

The Committee noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 
Friday 2 December 2016 at 10.00am in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of 
Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston


